

No. 21-1333

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
REYNALDO GONZALEZ, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR INTERNET SOCIETY AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

—◆—
RAECHEL KEAY KUMMER
Counsel of Record
JAMES D. NELSON
MEREDITH L. COMPTON
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 739-3000
raechel.kummer@morganlewis.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Through Section 230, Congress Expressly Sought to Protect and Enable a Medium for Unique Modes of Interactivity	4
A. Interactivity Has Been Key to Online Communications Since Before the Internet Became a Publicly Available Resource	5
B. Congress Protected the Interactivity of the Internet with Section 230	7
II. Far from Enshrining a “Traditional” Concept of Communications Regulation, Section 230 Created a Framework to Support the Internet’s Innovation	9
A. Section 230 Fosters Editorial Innovation.....	9
B. Section 230 Does Not Include a “Traditional Editorial Function” Standard	12
III. Section 230 Immunity Is Crucial to the Flourishing of Many Different Parts of the Internet Ecosystem.....	14
A. Section 230 Protection Is Essential	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Internet’s infrastructure	14
2. The importance of intermediary immunity	19
B. Section 230 Protection Is Crucial to a Wide Range of Providers and Companies at Many Levels of the Stack	20
C. Section 230 Protection Is Vital for Individuals, Small Companies, and Non-profits	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Civ. Liberties Union v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	8
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Cubby, Inc. v. CompuServe Inc.</i> , 776 F. Supp. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	6
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	10
<i>Reno v. Am. Civ. Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	7, 8
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995)	6
<i>Zango, Inc. v. Kaspersky Lab, Inc.</i> , 568 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	13, 14
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND RULES	
47 U.S.C. 230	2-14, 17-25
Communications Decency Act.....	7
S. Ct. Rule 37.6	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>A Brief History of NSF and the Internet</i> , National Science Foundation (Aug. 13, 2003), https:// www.nsf.gov/news/news_summ.jsp?cntn_id=1 03050	6
Analytics Insight, <i>Wikipedia employs AI to learn more about the issue its facing and consider possible solutions</i> , Swiss Cognitive (June 10, 2021), https://swisscognitive.ch/2021/06/10/ wikipedia-and-ai	12
Ashley Johnson & Daniel Castro, <i>Overview of Section 230: What It Is, Why It Was Created, and What It Has Achieved</i> , ITIF (Feb. 22, 2021), https://itif.org/publications/2021/02/22/ overview-section-230-what-it-why-it-was- created-and-what-it-has-achieved	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Chris Riley & David Morar, <i>Legislative efforts and policy frameworks within the Section 230 debate</i> , Brookings (Sept. 21, 2021), https://www.brookings.edu/techstream/legislative-efforts-and-policy-frameworks-within-the-section-230-debate/	10
David Belson, <i>Is the Internet Resilient enough to Withstand Coronavirus?</i> , Internet Society (Feb. 28, 2020), https://www.internetsociety.org/blog/2020/02/is-the-internet-resilient-enough-to-withstand-coronavirus	20
EarthData, <i>Data Tools</i> (Oct. 29, 2020), https://www.earthdata.nasa.gov/learn/use-data/tools	12
GitHub, https://github.com/	24
GitLab, https://about.gitlab.com/	24
<i>Intermediary Liability: The Hidden Gem</i> , Internet Society (Mar. 11, 2020), https://www.internetsociety.org/blog/2020/03/intermediary-liability-the-hidden-gem	19
Internet Society, <i>Internet Way of Networking Use Case: Intermediary Liability</i> (Sept. 9, 2020), https://www.internetsociety.org/resources/doc/2020/internet-impact-assessment-toolkit/use-case-intermediary-liability/	15, 17, 18, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joe Biden, <i>Republicans and Democrats, United Against Big Tech Abuses</i> , WSJ Opinion (Jan. 11, 2023), https://www.wsj.com/articles/unite-against-big-tech-abuses-social-media-privacy-competition-antitrust-children-algorithm-11673439411	10
Lawrence B. Solum & Minn Chung, <i>The Layers Principle: Internet Architecture and the Law</i> , 79 NOTRE DAME LAW REV. 815 (2004)	15, 16
Press Release, House Committee on Energy & Commerce, E&C Leaders Announce Legislation to reform Section 230 (Oct. 14, 2021), https://energycommerce.house.gov/newsroom/press-releases/ec-leaders-announce-legislation-to-reform-section-230	10
Saurav Mohapatra, <i>MaRS: How Facebook keeps maps current and accurate</i> , Engineering at Meta (Sept. 30, 2019), https://engineering.fb.com/2019/09/30/ml-applications/mars	12
<i>The TCP/IP stack</i> , Isaac Computer Science, https://isaacomputerscience.org/concepts/net_internet_tcp_ip_stack?examBoard=all&stage=all	16
Vint Cerf, <i>A Brief History of the Internet and Related Networks</i> , Internet Society, https://www.internetsociety.org/internet/history-internet/brief-history-internet-related-networks/	5
World Intermediary Liability Map, https://wilmap.stanford.edu	19
